646 J.C.S. Dalton
Crystal Structure of Dicaesium Octa-y,-chloro-hexachloro-octahedro-
hexa-tungstate( 1 1 )  and -molybdate(ii) Complexes
By Peter C. Healy, David L. Kepert, Donald Taylor, and Allan H. White,* Department of Physical and
Inorganic Chemistry, University of Western Australia, Nedlands, 6009, Western Australia
The crystal structures of the title compounds have been determined from single-crystal photographic X-ray diffrac-
tion data by Patterson and Fourier techniques, and refined by block-diagonal least-squares methods. Cs,-
[ (W6CI,)Br6] : trigonal, P31c. a = 10.07 * 0.03, c = 14.75 0.01 A ;  Z = 2 ; R = 0.1 1 for 665 observed reflec-

defined by X = ax + by cosy, Y = by sin y, and 2 = GZ.
The structure is depicted in general view in Figure 1 ; the
atom numbering system is defined in Figure 2.
Computation was carried out on the DEC PDP 10 com-
puter a t  this University.
FIGURE 2 A perspective view of the [(M6C1,)BrJ2- anion
with the atomic numbering system
DISCUSSION
Since the two derivatives are closely isostructural, the
general discussion of both will be conducted in terms
The structure consists of hexagonal close-packed
layers of [(W,Cl,)Br6]2- anions with the caesium ions
* For details see Notice to Authors No. 7 in J .  Chem. SOC. ( A ) ,
1970, Issue No. 20 (items less than 10 pp. are sent as full size
of (I).
copies). \ ,  I -  ' \ ,
located in trigonal holes in the array. The anions occur
on crystallographic three-fold axes and are related by the
(110) glide plane. The caesium ions occupy special
positions on the three-fold axes (Figure 1).
The stereochemistry of the anion is based on the
(W6ClJ4+ cluster consisting of an octahedron of tungsten
atoms with chlorine atoms bridging each triangular
octahedral face. Each metal atom further co-ordinates
a bromine in an axial position forming an outer octa-
hedron of bromine atoms (Figure 2).
The four independent W-W bond lengths in the W6
octahedron range from 2-600 -+ 0.005 to 2.632 & 0.005,
mean 2.620 & 0.007 A. The molybdenum derivative
does not have a significantly different Mo-Mo distance
(2.606 zfi 0.007 to 2.624 & 0.005, mean 2-615 & 0-006 A).
Both are shorter than the distances in the metals (W
2.74, Mo 2.73 A) 27Q being closely comparable with the
Mo-Mo distances of 2-61 in ' (Mo6C1,)C1, ' and 2-62 A in
Hg[(Mo,C18)C1,] .6 In [(Mo,Br,)Br,(H,O),], substitution
of the inner chlorine atoms by bromine results in slightly
longer Mo-Mo distances of 2-63 and 2.64 A;  by
analogy (W6Brs)4+ could reasonably be expected to
exhibit the same behaviour. Hence, from a consider-
ation of the W-W distances in the (W6C18)*+ cluster
(W-W 2-62 A) and in the oxidised (W6Brs)6+ cluster
(W-W 2.64 A) there appears to be no significant
weakening of the W-W bonds following a two-electron
oxidation of the (w6xs)4+ cluster.
About each metal atom, the disposition of the chlorine
atoms is approximately square planar [planes (V) and
(VI) Table 41 ; the metal-chlorine distances show a wide
variation probably due to the low relative scattering of
26 M. E. Pippy and F. R. Ahmed, Div. Pure and Appl. Phys.,
NRC, Ottawa, Canada, Program NRC 12, BONDSCAN.
27 Chem. Soc. Sbecial Publ. ia) No. 11. 1958: (b)  No. 18. 1965.
650 J.C.S. Dalton
the chlorine atoms (W-C12.35-2*61, mean 2.49 & 0.03;
Mo-C1 2-41-2455, mean 2.48 & 0.02 A) but the mean
values agree well with those found in ' (MO,C&)C~~'
(2.47 0.03 a) and Hg[(M06C18)C16] (2.48 & 0.02 A).'
There are two independent but equal metal-terminal-
bromine distances: mean W-Br 2.57 & 0.01, and mean
Mo-Br 2.58 rf: 0.01, cf. 2-58 -+ 0.03 in [(W6Brs)Br4Br4,2]
and 2-58 3 0.002 A [ (MO,B~~)B~~(H~O) , ] .~  Here again
the two-electron oxidation of the cluster does not
appear to affect the strength of the metal-terminal-
halide bond.
P
O C s  @Br OCI
FIGURE 3 ' Co-ordination environment ' of the caesium
atoms: (a) Cs(l), and (b) Cs(2)
Consideration of the bromine octahedron reveals a